PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6473430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CANDID PARTNERS, LLC	12/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CANDID LABS, INC.		
Street Address:	817 WEST PEACHTREE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE M-100		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30308		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10785128
Patent Number:	10872029
Application Number:	16197962
Application Number:	16995258

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5337

Email:casey@blankrome.comCorrespondent Name:LISA CASEY SPANIELAddress Line 1:BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 2: ONE LOGAN SQUARE, 8TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	159675-00101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA CASEY SPANIEL
SIGNATURE:	/lisa casey spaniel/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2020

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0354

506426664

source=Project Bolt - Confirmation of Patent Assignment to Candid Labs (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Bolt - Confirmation of Patent Assignment to Candid Labs (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Bolt - Confirmation of Patent Assignment to Candid Labs (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0355

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Assignment is entered into between Aaron Bawcom, of 1054 Club PI NE, Brookhaven, GA 30319 ("Bawcom"), Candid Partners, LLC, a Georgia Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 817 West Peachtree Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, GA 30308 ("Candid Partners"), and Candid Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 817 West Peachtree Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, GA 30308 ("Candid Labs").

WHEREAS, Bawcom and Candid Partners entered into that certain employment agreement dated February 12, 2018 ("Employment Agreement") whereby Bawcom and Candid Partners agreed that Candid Partners was the sole owner of all patent rights created under such agreement;

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2018 Candid Partners filed certain of the patent applications listed on Schedule A which patent applications listed Bawcom as the sole inventor;

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2018, Candid Partners and Candid Labs entered into that certain Contribution Agreement ("Contribution Agreement")whereby Candid Partners transferred and assigned to Candid Labs all of its right title and interest in and to certain assets, including, but not limited to the patent applications listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2019, Bawcom entered into a Patent Assignment which was confirmatory to and in accordance with the Employment Agreement and which Patent Assignment was recorded at Reel/Frame No. 048189/0880 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office assigning the patent applications listed on Schedule A to Candid Partners;

NOW, THEREFORE in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties confirm, acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. Candid Labs its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as Candid Labs, owns the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the applications listed in the attached **Schedule A** and in and to said applications and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past, present and future infringement (collectively the "Assigned IP");
- 2. Without limiting the foregoing, Candid Partners hereby confirms its prior assignment of the Assigned IP to Candid Labs pursuant to the Contribution Agreement and, to the extent not previously effectuated, does hereby assign convey and transfer, all right title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the Assigned IP to Candid Labs.
- 3. Candid Labs may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of Candid Labs, Bawcom agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to Candid Labs all facts known to him relating to said any

PATENT REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0356 and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which Candid Labs shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, defending and enforcing patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in Candid Labs;

- 4. Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and all foreign patent offices to issue said Letters Patent to Candid Labs; and
- 5. Bawcom represents that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed was or is, as applicable, possessed by Bawcom.
- 6. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this Confirmation of Assignment as if set forth at length herein.

date set forth below.	ereto have executed this Confirmation of Assignment as of the		
12/30/2020	By: laron Bawcom		
Date	Aaron Bawcom		
	1054 Club Pl NE		
	Brookhaven, GA 30319		
	By: Candid Partners, LLC		
12/30/2020	John Peak		
Date	Signature		
	John Peak		
	Printed Name of Signor		
	Managing Partner		
	Title/Authority of Signor		
Acknowledged and Agreed	By: Candid Labs, Inc.		
	DocuSigned by:		
	John Peak		
12/30/2020	Signature		
Date	John Peak		
	Printed Name of Signor		
	Chief Executive Officer		

PATENT REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0357

Title/Authority of Signor

Schedule A

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

APPLICATION	FILING	PATENT	ISSUE DATE/	ATTORNEY
NO.	DATE	NO.		DOCKET NO.
16/197,910	November 21,	10,785,128	September 22,	C2019-700119
	2018		2020	
16/198,004	November 21,	10,872,029	December 22,	C2019-700319
,	2018		2020	
16/197,962	November 21,			C2019-700219
	2018			
16/995,258	August 17,			
·	2020			

PATENT REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0358

RECORDED: 12/30/2020